RESOLUTION NO. 3946

CITY OF NEWPORT

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF NEWPORT TO APPLY FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF IMPROVEMENTS AT AGATE BEACH NEIGHBORHOOD AND DOG PARK AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE APPLICATION AND GRANT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newport desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation improvements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newport has identified the park improvements at Agate Beach Neighborhood and Dog Park as a high priority need in the City of Newport; and

WHEREAS, the project will enhance current amenities including: walkway upgrades; new play structures including a toddler play area; benches and tables; landscape enhancements; wayfinding signage; paved parking; and water fountains for users; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newport has available local matching funds allocated in the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Capital Improvement Program to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newport will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility should the grant funds be awarded; and

THE CITY OF NEWPORT RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a Local Government Grant Program application to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department for the development of improvement at Agate Beach Neighborhood and Dog Park.
- <u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is further specifically authorized to make the required assurances to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department in accordance with the rules, regulations, and policies of the State of Oregon Local Government Grant Program.

Section 3. This resolution will become effective on adoption.

Adopted by a 6-0 vote of the Newport City Council on March 21, 2022.

Cynthia Jacobi, Council President

ATTEST:

Margaret M. Hawker, City Recorder